

No. 12-158

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAROL ANNE BOND,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
KELLY P. DUNBAR
SONYA L. LEBSACK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. CONGRESS HAD THE AUTHORITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE TO ENACT SEC- TION 229.....	6
A. Congress’s Power To “Regulate” Commerce Includes The Power To Eradicate Or To Promote Commerce	6
B. Section 229 Is Facially Valid Under Ei- ther A Market-Eradication Theory Or A Market-Promotion Theory	10
1. Market eradication	11
2. Market promotion	14
II. SECTION 229 MAY BE CONSTITUTIONALLY APPLIED ON THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	20
A. Petitioner Challenges Section 229 Only “As Applied” To Her	20
B. Section 229 May Constitutionally Be Applied To Petitioner’s Conduct	21
1. Channels of interstate commerce	21
2. Conduct facilitated by an inter- state commercial transaction	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. That Section 229 Sweeps More Broadly Than The Facts Of This Case Does Not Aid Petitioner’s As-Applied Challenge	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	21
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	27
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	21, 22, 28
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)	9
<i>Hoke v. United States</i> , 227 U.S. 308 (1913).....	14
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	7
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	28
<i>McElroy v. United States</i> , 455 U.S. 642 (1982).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	4, 8, 14
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	8
<i>Pierce County, Washington v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003)	21, 23
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	22
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	6, 26, 27, 29
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	27, 29, 30
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977)	24
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	28
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	10
<i>United States v. Cortes</i> , 299 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>United States v. Danks</i> , 221 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	10
<i>United States v. Hornaday</i> , 392 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2496 (2013)	10, 26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 2 F.3d 1342 (5th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. MacEwan</i> , 445 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)....	9, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Polanco</i> , 93 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	6, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 137 F.3d 652 (1st Cir. 1998)	25
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 66 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>United States v. Sutcliffe</i> , 505 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Trotter</i> , 478 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES, AND STATUTES

U.S. Const.

art. 1, § 8, cl. 3.....	2, 7
art. 1, § 8, cl. 18.....	2, 7

Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on Their Destruction, <i>opened for signature</i> Jan. 13, 1993, S. Treaty Doc. 103-21 (1993)	2
preamble	4, 11, 16
art. VII.....	11, 19
art. XI.....	18

Chemical Weapons Convention Implementation

Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-856 (codified at 18 U.S.C. §§ 229 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
§ 229	<i>passim</i>
§ 229(a)(1)	3, 11, 13
§ 229F(1)(A)	18
§ 229F(7)(A)	18
§ 229F(8)(A)	13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C.	
§ 175(a)	12
§ 666.....	26, 27
§ 831(a)	12
§ 842(n).....	12
§ 2119.....	24
§ 2252(a)(4)(B).....	25
Gun-Free School Zones Act of 1990, 18 U.S.C.	
§ 922(q).....	9, 24, 25

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Article-by-Article analysis of the Convention,</i> S. Treaty Doc. 103-21 (1993)	19
<i>Chemical Weapons Convention: Hearing</i> <i>Before the Senate Committee on Foreign</i> <i>Relations, 103d Cong. (1994)</i>	17
<i>Chemical Weapons Convention: Hearing</i> <i>Before the Senate Committee on Foreign</i> <i>Relations, 105th Cong. (1997).....</i>	17, 18
<i>Convention on Chemical Weapons: Hearing</i> <i>Before the Senate Committee on Foreign</i> <i>Relations, 104th Cong. (1996).....</i>	5, 15, 16, 17
<i>Implementation of the Chemical Weapons</i> <i>Convention: Hearing Before the House</i> <i>Committee on Foreign Affairs, 103d Cong.</i> <i>(1994)</i>	16
<i>The Chemical Weapons Convention, S. Exec.</i> <i>Rep. No. 104-33 (1996)</i>	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ICRC Advisory Serv. On Int’l Humanitarian Law, <i>Fact Sheet: 1993 Chemical Weapons Convention</i> (2003), available at http://www.icrc.org/eng/assets/files/other/ 1993_chemical_weapons.pdf	18
U.S. Congress, Office of Technology Assessment, <i>The Chemical Weapons Convention: Effects on the U.S. Chemical Industry</i> , OTA-BP-ISC-106 (Aug. 1993)	14
